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Dear Mr. Kanady:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the results of the Third Quarter, 2007
groundwater monitoring event at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This
groundwater investigation has been performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of this activity is to monitor
groundwater quality near the location of previously removed underground storage tanks (USTs) at
the site.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in an industrial area of the City of Oakland, on the northern corner of the
intersection of 75" Avenue and Snell Street, just east of San Leandro Street. The property is
approximately 10,000 square feet in size and currently developed with two buildings, occupied
by Omega Termite.

On September 15, 1996, AEI removed three (3) gasoline USTs from the subject property. The
tanks consisted of one 8,000-gallon UST, one 1,000-gallon UST, and one 500-gallon UST. The
former locations of the tanks are shown on Figure 2. Soil and groundwater samples collected
during the tank removal activities revealed that a release had occurred from the tank system.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) were detected in the soil samples at concentrations up to 4,300 mg/kg, 13 mg/kg, and
25 mg/kg, respectively.

In October 1997, soil and groundwater samples were collected from six (6) soil borings (BH-1

through BH-6). In June 1999, four (4) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4)
were also installed by AEI. The construction details for the groundwater monitoring wells on
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site are summarized in Table 1. Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2. Historical
groundwater elevation and historical groundwater sample analytical data are presented in Tables
2 and 3.

Under the direction of the ACHCSA, additional soil was removed from the excavation in March
2000. The excavation was extended to 29 by 48 feet in size and 8 feet deep at the east end of the
excavation and 11.5 at the west end. During the excavation activities, an additional 500-gallon
UST was discovered at the eastern end of the excavation. This tank was removed under the
direction of Oakland Fire Services Agency (OFSA). Six additional soil samples were collected
from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation.

The resulting excavation was then backfilled with pea gravel to bridge the water table, with the
remainder of the excavation being filled with the previously aerated soil and later with imported
fill. The newly excavated soil was stockpiled on the northern portion of the property. A total of
7,400 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater were pumped from the excavation, treated
on-site, and discharged to the sanitary sewer system under an East Bay Municipal Utility District
permit.

On October 9 and 10, 2003, AEI drilled seven temporary Geoprobe® boreholes (SB-7 through
SB-13) to depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet bgs to further delineate the lateral extent of
contamination in the Shallow aquifer. One borehole, SB-14 was advanced to a depth of 30 feet
bgs to determine if the second aquifer at the site had been impacted. Soil samples were collected
in the vadose zone above the first aquifer and from the aquitard between the first and second
aquifers. The results of chemical analyses of soil samples collected and analyzed during this
investigation and earlier investigations appear to have effectively defined the limits of impacted
soil in the vadose zone. A significant amount of impacted soil appears remain in the immediate
vicinity of boring SB-14.

The analysis of the water sample from the second aquifer (Soil Boring SB-14, 28 feet bgs)
reported TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and benzene at concentrations of 2,300 pug/L, 72,000 pg/L, 45
ng/L and 120 ug/L, respectively. Light non-aqueous phase liquid was observed on the sampler
and in the water sample.

On February 15 and February 16, 2006, AEI advanced five soil borings (MW-6 through MW-10)
on the site, and completed the borings as groundwater monitoring wells. The Monitoring wells
were drilled with a Marl 2.5 D drilling rig. Shallow Zone well MW-6 and Deeper Zone wells
MW-7 through MW-10, were drilled with nominal 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers and
completed as 2” groundwater monitoring wells. The details of the well completions are
summarized in Table 1.

These and existing well were sampled on March 13, 2006. Maximum concentrations of TPH-g,
TPH-d, and TPH-mo reported from the Shallow Zone were 3,200 pg/L (MW-1), 2,400 pg/L
(MW-2), and 320 pg/L (MW-1), respectively. The maximum concentrations of benzene
reported was 1,400 pg/L in MW-1.
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Maximum concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo reported from the Deeper Zone were
1,100 pg/L, 14,000 pg/L, and 4,100 pg/L, respectively in MW-9 with the notation of light
immiscible hydrocarbons present in the sample. The maximum concentration of benzene
reported was 85 pug/L in MW-9.

The results of this investigation are summarized in Deeper Aquifer Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report, April 28, 2006.”

In a letter dated May 25, 2006, the ACHCSA requested a work plan for installation and pilot
testing of the ozone sparging system recommended by AEI. The Well and Ozone Micro-Sparge
System Installation Work Plan ® was approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated August 11,
2006. The Ozone Micro-Sparge System was installed during February and March and began
continuous operation in early May.

Geology and Hydrology

The site is located at an elevation approximately 11 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site is
essentially flat; however, the general topography of the area slopes gently to the west. The
surface sediments at the site are mapped as Holocene natural levee and basin deposits (Qhl and
Qhb, OF 97-97, E.J. Helley and R.W. Graymer). The Natural Levee Deposits (Holocene) are
described as “Loose, moderately to well-sorted sandy or clayey silt grading to sandy or silty
clay”. The Basin Deposits (Holocene) are described as “Very fine silty clay to clay deposits
occupying flat-floored basins at the distal edge of alluvial fans adjacent to the bay mud (Qhbm)”.
The presence of gravels in several of the onsite soil borings indicates that stream channel
deposits are also present.

Based on the soil borings advanced by AEI, the near surface sediments beneath the site can be
divided into several water bearing zones which are separated by clay layers. Sediments
immediately below the surface consist of black to gray brown to olive brown silty clay depths
ranging from 7.5 to 10 feet bgs. No groundwater was encountered during drilling of this
interval.

The surface clay is underlain by variable and somewhat discontinuous silty sand and clayey silt,
which make up the Shallow Zone. The Shallow Zone extends from the base of the surface clay
to depths ranging from 18 to 21 feet bgs. This zone has low to medium permeability.
Groundwater is typically seen in the first permeable silt or sand encountered during drilling of
this interval. Once encountered, groundwater level typically stabilizes at a depth of 5 feet bgs or
less, indicating the zone is at least a semi-confined aquifer.

The Shallow Zone is underlain by several feet of moderately dry light olive brown to yellowish
brown clay, except in MW-7, drilled through the former tank hold, in which the clay exhibited
significant discoloration (dark greenish gray clay).

At depths ranging from 18 ft (MW-9) to 21 feet (MW-8) bgs second (intermediate)

discontinuous water bearing zone (Intermediate Zone) is present. The Intermediate Zone consists
of discontinuous gravel, clayey gravel, and silty sand, clayey sand, and clayey silt which are
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interbedded with clay layers. Permeability in the Intermediate Zone ranges from high (gravel) to
poor (clayey silt). The Intermediate Zone is separated from the Deeper Zone by a layer of
brown silty clay that ranges in thickness of 2 to 7 feet.

A third water bearing zone (Deeper Zone) was encountered at a depth of approximately 27 to 28
feet bgs. The lower permeable zone is made up of clayey silt, clayey sand, clean sand and sandy
gravel.

Summary of Activities

AEI conducted quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring of five Shallow Zone monitoring
wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6) and four (deeper Zone wells (MW-7 through MW-10) on
October 4, 2007. Backfill well TW-5, which has been damaged and is scheduled for destruction,
was not sampled.

Prior to measuring the depth to water, the well caps were removed and the water levels in each well
were allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure for at least 15 minutes. The depth to
groundwater (from the top of the well casings) for each well was then measured with an electric
water level indicator. The wells were then purged using a battery-powered submersible pump.
Approximately three (3) well volumes were removed from each well. During purging activities, the
groundwater parameters: temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), and
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured. A visual evaluation of turbidity was made and
noted. Groundwater parameters measured in the field are reported on the field sampling forms
included in Appendix A.

Following recovery of water levels to 90% of the original level, water samples were collected
from each well. Groundwater samples were collected using new disposable bailers and placed
into 40-milliliter (ml) Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and 1-liter amber bottles. The
VOAs were filled so that no headspace or air bubbles were visible within the sample containers.
Samples were transported in a cooler on ice under appropriate chain-of-custody protocol to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples from the wells were analyzed for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
xylenes (BTEX), MTBE by SW8021B/8015Cm, and TPH-d (as diesel) and TPH-mo (as motor
oil) by SW8015C.

Field Results

Groundwater elevations in the Shallow Zone wells ranged from 5.36 (MW-1) to 5.65 (MW-3)
feet above mean sea level (amsl). These elevations are an average of 0.50 feet lower than the
previous quarterly monitoring event. The groundwater hydraulic gradient in the Shallow Zone is
0.005 ft/ft to the southwest.

Groundwater elevations in the Deeper Zone wells ranged from 5.33 (MW-9) to 6.08 (MW-12)
feet amsl. These elevations are an average of 0.66 feet lower than the previous quarterly
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monitoring event. The groundwater hydraulic gradient in the Deeper Zone is 0.012 ft/ft to the
south.

Current and historical Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 3 and 3a. The
groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figures 3 and
4. Refer to Appendix A for the Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in Shallow Zone monitoring well MW-1 decreased
significantly from 2,000 pg/L to 500 pg/L and from 620 pg/L to 140 ng/L, respectively. TPH-d
concentration in MW-1 decreased from 450 pg/L to 440 ng/L and TPH-mo increased slightly
from <250 pg/L to 260 pg/L, respectively.

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-2 decreased from 5,300 ug/L to 660
pg/L and from 10 pg/L to 1.8 ug/L, respectively. TPH-d and TPH-mo also decreased from
2,900 pg/L to 1,300 pg/L and from 480 pg/L to ND<250 pg/L, respectively.

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-3 decreased from 460 ug/L to 320
pg/L and from 40 pg/L to 28 pg/L, respectively. TPH-d and TPH-mo remained the same at 230
pug/L and ND<250 pg/L, respectively.

TPH-g concentration in monitoring well MW-4 decreased slightly from 190 ug/L to 180 pg/L,
while benzene concentration increased slightly from 40 pg/L to 44 pg/L. TPH-d decreased from
59 ng/L to ND<50 png/L and TPH-mo remained at ND<250 pg/L.

The TPH-d concentration in MW-6 increased from 76 pg/L to 100 ug/L. TPH-g, TPH-mo,
MTBE and BTEX were all reported as not detected at standard detection limits.

TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX were reported as not detected at standard detection
limits in Deeper Zone MW-7

TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX continue to be reported as not detected at standard
detection limits in MW-8.

The TPH-g concentration in MW-9 decreased from 64 pg/L to ND<50 ug/L. Benzene
concentration decreased from 12 pg/L to ND<0.5 pg/L. TPH-d decreased from 320 pg/L to 140
pg/L. TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX were all reported as not detected at standard detection limits

The TPH-d concentration in MW-10 decreased significantly from 230 pg/L to 120 pg/L. TPH-g,
TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX were all reported as not detected at standard detection limits

TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX were all reported as not detected at standard
detection limits in monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12.
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A summary of groundwater analytical data is presented in Table 2 and on Figure 5. Contaminant
isopleths are presented in Figures 6 through 11. Laboratory results and chain of custody
documents are included in Appendix B.

Summary

The decrease in contaminant concentrations indicate that operation of the ozone injection system
1s beginning to have a significant effect on hydrocarbon concentrations.

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring event is tentatively scheduled for December 2007, by
which time the additional wells should be installed.

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. ‘Where-appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the geologic,
environmental engineering and construction fields that existed at the time and location of the
work,

Please contact Robert F. Flory at (925) 944-2899 extension 122, if you have any questions
regarding the findings and recommendations included in this report.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

—

Leah Levine-Goldberg
Staff Geologist

Senior Geologist
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Table 1:

Groundwater Elevation Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well Elevation * Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Elevation Change

(ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft)

MW-1 07/30/99 10.68 5.82 4.86
11/09/99 10.68 5.70 4.98 0.12
02/23/00 10.68 2.84 7.84 2.86
05/26/00 10.68 5.50 5.18 -2.66
10/10/00 10.68 5.70 4,98 -0.20
02/07/01 10.68 5.25 5.43 0.45
05/25/01 10.68 5.25 5.43 0.00
09/19/01 10.68 5.51 5.17 -0.26
02/06/02 10.68 NM NM NM
05/17/02 10.68 5.30 5.38
08/20/02 10.68 5.39 5.29 -0.09
01/10/03 10.68 411 6.57 1.28
04/14/03 10.68 4.85 5.83 -0.74
07/14/03 10.68 5.08 5.60 -0.23
10/14/03 10.68 5.63 5.05 -0.55
01/13/04 10.68 453 6.15 1.10
04/15/04 10.68 5.14 5.54 -0.61
07/15/04 10.68 5.42 5.26 -0.28
10/18/04 10.68 5.24 5.44 0.18
01/25/05 10.68 4.47 6.21 0.77
04/19/05 10.68 4.66 6.02 -0.19
07/18/05 10.68 491 5.77 -0.25
10/18/05 10.68 5.24 5.44 -0.33
11/03/05 10.68 5.31 5.37 -0.07
01/11/06 10.68 4.08 6.60 1.23
03/13/06 10.68 3.76 6.92 0.32
06/15/06 10.68 4.79 5.89 -1.03
08/02/06 10.68 5.14 5.54 -0.35
09/20/06 10.68 5.38 5.30 -0.24
01/02/07 10.68 4.64 6.04 0.74
6/6/2007 10.68 5.14 5.54 -0.50
10/04/07 10.68 5.32 5.36 -0.18
MW-2 07/30/99 12.15 6.64 5.51 -—--
11/09/99 12.15 6.42 5.73 0.22
02/23/00 12.15 3.31 8.84 3.11
05/26/00 12.15 6.34 5.81 -3.03
10/10/00 12.15 6.52 5.63 -0.18
02/07/01 12.15 5.90 6.25 0.62
05/25/01 12.15 6.08 6.07 -0.18
09/19/01 12.15 6.53 5.62 -0.45
02/06/02 12.15 5.72 6.43 0.81
05/17/02 12.15 6.17 5.98 -0.45
08/20/02 12.15 NM NM NM
01/10/03 12.15 5.12 7.03
04/14/03 12.15 4.98 7.17 0.14
07/14/03 12.15 5.99 6.16 -1.01
10/14/03 12.15 6.43 5.72 -0.44
01/13/04 12.15 5.42 6.73 1.01
04/15/04 12.15 6.02 6.13 -0.60
07/15/04 12.15 5.27 6.88 0.75
10/18/04 12.15 6.12 6.03 -0.85
04/19/05 12.15 5.61 6.54 0.51



Table 1:

Groundwater Elevation Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well Elevation * Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Elevation Change
(ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft)

07/18/05 12.15 5.84 6.31 -0.23
MW-2 10/19/05 12.15 6.17 5.98 -0.33
continued 11/03/05 12.15 6.21 5.94 -0.04
01/11/06 12.15 5.11 7.04 1.10
03/13/06 12.15 5.24 6.91 -0.13
06/15/06 12.15 6.23 5.92 -0.99
09/20/06 12.15 6.63 5.52 -0.40
01/02/06 12.15 6.09 6.06 0.54
6/6/2007 12.15 6.57 5.58 -0.48
10/04/07 12.15 6.63 5.52 -0.06
MW-3 07/30/99 10.40 5.35 5.05
11/09/99 10.40 5.11 5.29 0.24
02/23/00 10.40 2.37 8.03 2.74
05/26/00 10.40 4.98 5.42 -2.61
10/10/00 10.40 5.24 5.16 -0.26
02/07/01 10.40 473 5.67 0.51
05/25/01 10.40 4,73 5.67 0.00
09/19/01 10.40 5.07 5.33 -0.34
02/06/02 10.40 4.69 571 0.38
05/17/02 10.40 4.80 5.60 -0.11
08/20/02 10.40 4.97 5.43 -0.17
01/10/03 10.40 3.59 6.81 1.38
04/14/03 10.40 5.40 5.00 -1.81
07/14/03 10.40 4.69 571 0.71
10/14/03 10.40 5.16 5.24 -0.47
01/13/04 10.40 4.15 6.25 1.01
04/15/04 10.40 4.73 5.67 -0.58
07/15/04 10.40 5.03 5.37 -0.30
10/18/04 10.40 4.85 5.55 0.18
01/25/05 10.40 413 6.27 0.72
04/19/05 10.40 423 6.17 -0.10
07/18/05 10.40 4.56 5.84 -0.33
10/18/05 10.40 4.82 5.58 -0.26
11/03/05 10.40 4.87 5.53 -0.05
01/11/06 10.40 3.62 6.78 1.25
03/13/06 10.40 3.47 6.93 0.15
06/15/06 10.40 4.38 6.02 -0.91
08/02/06 10.40 4.69 5.71 -0.31
09/20/26 10.40 4.84 5.56 -0.15
01/02/07 10.40 3.73 6.67 1.11
6/6/2007 10.40 4.7 5.7 -0.97
10/04/07 10.40 4.75 5.65 -0.05



Table 1:

Groundwater Elevation Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well Elevation * Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Elevation Change
(ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft)
MW-4 07/30/99 10.31 5.45 4.86 -—--
11/09/99 10.31 5.31 5.00 0.14
02/23/00 10.31 2.72 7.59 2.59
05/26/00 10.31 5.07 5.24 -2.35
10/10/00 10.31 5.32 4.99 -0.25
02/07/01 10.31 473 5.58 0.59
05/25/01 10.31 4.90 5.41 -0.17
09/19/01 10.31 5.16 5.15 -0.26
02/06/02 10.31 4.65 5.66 0.51
05/17/02 10.31 4.90 5.41 -0.25
08/20/02 10.31 5.02 5.29 -0.12
01/10/03 10.31 3.78 6.53 1.24
04/14/03 10.31 411 6.20 -0.33
07/14/03 10.31 4.75 5.56 -0.64
10/14/03 10.31 5.28 5.03 -0.53
01/13/04 10.31 4.07 6.24 1.21
04/15/04 10.31 4.70 5.61 -0.63
07/15/04 10.31 5.09 5.22 -0.39
10/18/04 10.31 4.86 5.45 0.23
01/25/05 10.31 4.02 6.29 0.84
04/19/05 10.31 4.17 6.14 -0.15
07/18/05 10.31 4.49 5.82 -0.32
10/18/05 10.31 4.83 5.48 -0.34
11/03/05 10.31 4.88 5.43 -0.05
01/11/06 10.31 3.58 6.73 1.30
03/13/06 10.31 3.28 7.03 0.30
06/15/06 10.31 4.37 5.94 -1.09
09/20/06 10.31 4.86 5.45 -0.49
01/02/07 10.31 4.17 6.14 0.69
6/6/2007 10.31 4.68 5.63 -0.51
10/04/07 10.31 4.78 5.53 -0.10
TW-5 09/19/01 6.59
05/17/02 6.56 0.03
08/20/02 6.62 -0.06
01/10/03 4.66 1.96
04/14/03 5.30 -0.64
07/14/03 -—-- 5.84 -—-- -0.54
07/14/03 5.84 0.00
10/14/03 6.08 -0.24
01/13/04 4.83 1.25
04/15/04 -—-- 5.64 -—-- -0.81
07/15/04 5.89 -0.25
10/18/04 5.95 -0.06
01/25/05 5.13 0.82
04/19/05 -—-- 5.27 -—-- -0.14
07/18/05 5.76 -0.49
10/18/05 6.04 -0.28
11/03/05 6.09 -0.05
01/11/06 -—-- 4.72 -—-- 1.37
03/13/06 451 0.21
04/26/06 5.02 -0.51
01/02/07 Well Destroyed 12/20/06



Table 1:

Groundwater Elevation Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well Elevation * Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Elevation Change
(ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft)
